LB277

LEGISLATIVE BILL 277
Approved by the Governor April 11, 1973

Introduced by C. Carsten, 2

AN ACT to amend section 23-113, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, relating to counties; to
provide for the care and maintenance of
abandoned cemeteries and Indian burial grounds
as prescribed; and to repeal the original
section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

section 1. That section 23-113, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follovs:

23-113, Hhen———petitioned—-—-by-—--tuenty-five
freeholders-of-the--countyy;-—the The county board nmay
expend money from the general fund of the county for the
care and maintenance of each abandoned and neglected
cemetery and_Indian_burial ground as follows: (1) Not to
exceed two hundred fifty dollars in any one year when the
cemetery is totally abandoned; or (2) not to exceed tvwo
hundred dollars in any one year when the cemetery is
partially abandoned. Such_ _care and__maintenance__shall
consist of the repair_or_building of _fences _and _annual
spraying_for_the control of weeds and_brush.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-113, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.



